TB 407-22-138
Page 1 of 11
Approved for public release.
TECHNICAL BULLETIN
407-22-138
18 May 2022
MODEL AFFECTED:  407
SUBJECT: HALON FREE CABIN FIRE EXTINGUISHER,

obtained through your Bell Supply Center. Order fire extinguisher CT-407-22-138 kit
that consists of the following parts:
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note)
429107 Fire Extinguisher 1
429-899-007-123 Shield 1
407-070-052-121 Bracket 1
407-070-052-123 Lug 1
MS20426AD4-5
MS20427M4-4-5
Rivet
Rivet
2
1
NAS1149CN532R Washer 1
120-225C3T08P
120-225C3T11P
80-005-2-12
Screw
Screw
Insert
4
2
6
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note) Reference *
2100-00350-00
2000-00245-01
Corrosion Preventive Compound
Adhesive
2.5 OZ (1)
1 PT (1)
C-104
C-317
2010-05988-00 Sealant 2.5 oz (1) C-251
2000-01003-00 4508 Black 1.75” WIDE 1 Roll (1)(2) C-468
2110-00010-00 Aliphatic Naphtha 1 GAL  C-305
Commercial Isopropyl Alcohol A/R  C-285
Commercial Cheesecloth, Cotton A/R  C-486
* C-XXX numbers refer to the consumables list in the BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practices Manual
TB 407-22-138
Page 3 of 11
Approved for public release.
NOTES:
1. Quantity indicated is the format the product is delivered in. Actual quantity required
to accomplish the instructions in this bulletin may be less than what has been
delivered.
2. The 4508 Black 1.75” WIDE tape is a product of 3M and is commercially available.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
The first line removes basic fire extinguisher weight figures from the basic aircraft empty
weight calculations.
The second line adds replacement fire extinguisher weight figures to the basic aircraft
empty weight calculations.
 Longitudinal Lateral*
Weight Arm Moment Arm Moment
-2.2 pounds 75 inch -165 inch-pounds -1.1 inch 2.4 inch-pounds
-1 Kgs
1905 Mm
-1905 kg x mm/100
-27.9 Mm
27.9 kg x mm/100
+5.7 pounds 48.1 inch 274.2 inch-pounds 13.9 inch 79.2 inch-pounds
+2.6 Kgs
1221.7 Mm
3176.4 kg x mm/100
353 Mm
917.8 kg x mm/100
* In lateral calculations, - is left and + is right.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practices Manual, Chapter 6
407-MM Maintenance Manual
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
407-MM Maintenance Manual, Chapter 26
BHT-407-IPB, Illustrated Parts Breakdown, Chapter 26
TB 407-22-138
Page 4 of 11
Approved for public release.
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Prepare the helicopter for maintenance.
2. Gain access to the cabin fire extinguisher (DMC-407-A-26-20-00-01A-042A-A).
3. Remove the existing cabin fire extinguisher and bracket (DMC-407-A-25-10-00-
03A-520A-A).  Plug holes by re-installing screws and washers previously removed.
Prepare Pilot Floor to Receive Inserts.
-NOTE-
Safeguard carpet and/or floor protectors removed, as an
eventual revision to this Technical Bulletin will provide
instructions to make installations of these possible.
1. Remove carpets / floor protectors on pilot side of the cabin.
2. Locate RBL 7.12 and STA 45.50 (Figure 1).
 From STA 45.50 locate bracket center line 2.6 inches (66.0 mm) aft at STA 48.10.
 From RBL 7.12 locate first inboard row of inserts 4.45 inches (113.0 mm) to the